liabilities of that section. Such information shall not be incorporated by reference into any registration statement or other document pursuant to the Securities
Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in any such filing.

The version of the Earnings Release that has been posted to the Company’s website has been updated to reflect these corrections.

Item 9.01   Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

The following exhibits are filed as part of this report:

Exhibit No.  Description

99.1

Press release, dated February 9, 2017, announcing the financial results for the period ended December 31, 2016 for Willis Towers Watson
plc. (previously filed)

99.2  Revised Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
hereunto duly authorized.

Willis Towers Watson Public Limited Company

By:  /s/ SUSAN D. DAVIES
  Susan D. Davies
  Controller and
  Principal Accounting Officer

Dated: February 14, 2017

Exhibit 99.2
WILLIS TOWERS WATSON

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(in millions of U.S. dollars)

 Year ended December 31,
 (As Revised)  (As Reported)  Change

 2016  2016
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

NET INCOME $ 330  $ 330  $ —
Adjustments to reconcile net income to total net cash from operating activities:

Depreciation 178  178  —
Amortization 591  591  —
Net periodic benefit of defined benefit pension plans (93)  (93)  —
Provision for doubtful receivables from clients 36  36  —
(Benefit from)/provision for deferred income taxes (136)  (136)  —
Share-based compensation 123  123  —
Non-cash foreign exchange (gain)/loss (28)  (28)  —
Net gain on disposal of operations and fixed and intangible assets and gain on

remeasurement of equity interests —  —  —
Other, net 27  27  —

Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effects from purchase of subsidiaries:   —
Accounts receivable (101)  (101)  —
Fiduciary assets (249)  (249)  —
Fiduciary liabilities 249  249  —
Other assets (233)  22  (255)
Other liabilities 162  (44)  206
Movement on provisions 64  62  2

Net cash from operating activities 920  967  (47)
CASH FLOWS FROM/(USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Additions to fixed assets and software for internal use (218)  (222)  4
Capitalized software costs (85)  (85)  —
Acquisitions of operations, net of cash acquired 476  476  —
Net (cash paid)/proceeds from sale of operations (1)  (1)  —
Other, net 23  20  3

Net cash from/(used in) investing activities 195  188  7
CASH FLOWS (USED IN)/FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Net (payments on)/borrowings on revolving credit facility (237)  (237)  —
Senior notes issued 1,606  1,606  —
Proceeds from issuance of other debt 404  404  —
Debt issuance costs (14)  (14)  —
Repayments of debt (1,901)  (1,901)  —
Repurchase of shares (396)  (396)  —
Proceeds from issuance of shares and excess tax benefit 63  14  49
Payments of deferred and contingent consideration related to acquisitions (67)  (67)  —
Dividends paid (199)  (199)  —
Acquisitions of and dividends paid to noncontrolling interests (21)  (12)  (9)

Net cash (used in)/from financing activities (762)  (802)  40